



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department – NABARD - RIDF – Various Projects implemented by District, Block and Grama Panchayats under NABARD RIDF - Reimbursement - Sanction accorded - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DD) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1034/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26-04-2022

Read 1 GO (Rt) No.10043/2015/Fin dated 19.11.2015

2 G.O.(Rt.)N0.3221/2021/Fin dated 30/03/2021

3 Letters	No.881/RI	3/2019/C	RD,	4582/RI3/	/2019/CI	RD,
18377/R	I3/2019/CRD	,	-	18472/RI3/	/2019/CI	RD,
921/RI3/	/2019/CRD,			774/RI3/	/2022/CI	RD,
5783/RI	1/2018/CRD,			256/RI3/	/2021/CI	RD,
1056/RI	1/2022/CRD,			338/RI2/	/2022/CI	RD,
17216/R	I1/2018/CRD	and 1	18275/R	I2/2018/C	RD dat	ted,
11.03.20	22, 21.03.202	2, 22.03.2	2022, 23	3.03.2022,	24.03.20)22,
25.03.20	22 and 26.	03.2022	from the	ne Commi	issioner	for
Rural De	evelopment					

<u>ORDER</u>

Government are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of $\mathbb{E}1,51,23,000/$ - (Rupees One Crore Fifty One Lakh and Twenty Three Thousand only) to District Panchayats, an amount of $\mathbb{E}64,17,000/$ - (Rupees Sixty Four Lakh and Seventeen Thousand only) to Block Panchayats and an amount of $\mathbb{E}1,84,47,000/$ -(Rupees One Crore Eighty Four Lakh and Forty Seven Thousand only) to Grama Panchayats, considering the proposals submitted by the Commissioner for Rural Development as per letters read as 3rd paper above, being the reimbursement against the expenditure incurred by the Panchayats for the NABARD assisted RIDF projects, as detailed below;

District Panchayat

I Name of work	Implementing Panchayat	Amount (₹ in lakh)	Head of Account
Construction of			

Duilding for SCUGVHSS, PattanakkaduAlapp DPConstruction of building for GHSS Kamballur in East Eleri GPKasarg		ouzha 81.58		(PV) N		00-196-50-(01)-35 NABARD ed RIDF Projects	
		god DP	69.65		undertaken by District Panchayats - Grants for the Creation of Capital Assets (Plan)		
Total			151.2	3			
Block Panchayat							
Name of work		Implementing Panchayat		Amount (₹ in lakh)		Head of Account	
Uttara-Chengampotta Anamari Road including re-construction of Bridge at Chengampotta in Kollengode BP		Kollengode BP		27.30		2515-00-197-50- (01) -35(PV) NABARD Assisted RIDF Projects undertaken by	
Construction of Building for Vocational Higher Secondary School, Kottamkulangara		Chavara BP		5.32		Block Panchayats - Grants for the Creation of Capital Assets (Plan)	
Construction of Buil for Govt. Higher Secondary School, Kulakkada in Vettik Block Panchayath,	•	Vettikk BP	avala	31.:	55		

Total	64.17	

Grama Panchayat

Name of work	Implementing Panchayat	Amount (₹ in lakh)	Head of Account
Vendekkampotty GLP school - Manicheeniroad in Vazhikkadavu Grama Panchayath	Vazhikadavu GP	27.03	
Construction of 26th mile-Churathode road of Pananagad Grama Panchayat	Panangad GP	47.27	2515-00- 198-50- (01)- -35 (PV) NABARD Assisted RIDF Projects under taken by Grama Panchayats - Grants for the
Construction of Vattamkulam- Eruvapra Road in Vattamkulam Grama Panchayath	VattamkulamGP	22.22	
Koodanam Ponkulam Villarampathy Road in Pullur Periya Grama Panchayath	Pullur Periya GP	36.41	
Construction of Agriculture Market Complex Ponkunnam in Chirakkadavu Grama Panchayat in Kottayam	Chirakkadavu GP	51.54	Creation of Capital Assets (Plan)
Total		184.47	

2. The Commissioner for Rural Development shall issue necessary

allotment letter for releasing the amount to the Panchayats. The amount will be transfer credited to the non interest bearing Special Treasury Savings Bank Accounts opened for the purpose in the designation of the Secretary, District/Block/Grama Panchayats concerned, as per Government Order read as 1st paper above. The State share of the project shall be met by the District/Block/Grama Panchayats concerned.

3.Due to some technical issues, RIDF share against Reimbursement Claim (RC) for the works 'Construction of Tuneri Chekkiad Elavana Namath Thazha Bridge in Tuneri Block Panchayat' by Panangad Grama Panchayat and 'Karshika Vipanan Kendram in Edakkattuvayal Grama Panchayat' by Edakkattuvayal Grama Panchayat has not been released by NABARD.

> (By order of the Governor) SHIJA C G DEPUTY SECRETARY

To: The Commissioner for Rural Development, Thiruvananthapuram The Secretary, District Panchayat, Alappuzha (Through the CRD) The Secretary, District Panchayat, Kasargod (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Kollengode (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Chavara (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Vettikkavala (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Vazhikadavu (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Panangad (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Vattamkulam (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Pullur Periya (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Chirakkadavu (Through the CRD) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Edakkattuvayal (Through the CRD) The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (E & RSA), Kerala, Tvpm no.2044499/NCA2/2/2022/Fin Finance Dept. (vide ref. dated, 19/04/2022) Web & New Media, I&PRD The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram S/F

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD